### 508688378 08/05/2024

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI407994

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARGENT INSTITUTIONAL TRUST COMPANY	08/02/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	94085	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
City:	Sunnyvale	
Street Address:	928 Benecia Ave.	
Company Name:	INSIGHT M INC.	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number		
PCT Number:	US2331976		
Application Number:	18231094		
Application Number:	63406304		
Application Number:	14707556		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6509835200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6509888500

Email: cmedina@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Eric Cheng

Address Line 1: 801 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41587_00601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Casaundra Medina
SIGNATURE:	Casaundra Medina
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=insight m release of patent security agreement executed#page1.tiff source=insight m release of patent security agreement executed#page2.tiff source=insight m release of patent security agreement executed#page3.tiff

PATENT 508688378 REEL: 068182 FRAME: 0378

source=insight m release of patent security agreement executed#page4.tiff

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 2, 2024, and made by ARGENT INSTITUTIONAL TRUST COMPANY (the "Agent"), to INSIGHT M INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer").

WHEREAS, in connection with (a) that certain Securities Purchase Agreement dated as of January 31, 2024 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "SPA") and (b) that certain Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2024 (as may have been amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"), the Issuer and Agent executed and delivered that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2024 (the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Issuer mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the Issuer's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Patent Collateral (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"):

- A. all of the Issuer's Patents and all IP licenses providing for the grant by or to the Issuer of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on Exhibit A attached hereto;
- B. all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
- C. all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 1, 2024, at Reel/Frame 066324/0746;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge fully its security interest in and liens on the Patent Collateral, including without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the SPA or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent and its respective successors, indorsees, transferees and assigns, hereby (1) terminates the Patent Security Agreement and absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases and discharges all its continuing first priority security interests in and liens on all of the Issuer's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, (2) reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral, and (3) authorizes and requests that this Termination be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ARGENT INSTITUTIONAL TRUST

COMPANY

Name: Jane Strobel

Title: Vice President

Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement

## Exhibit A

# **Patents Applications and Registrations**

**RECORDED: 08/05/2024** 

Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner	Filing Location
Patent Application No. 18/231,094	8/7/2023	N/A	N/A	Kairos Aerospace Inc.	USPTO
Provisional Patent Application No. 63/406,304	9/14/2022	N/A	N/A	Kairos Aerospace Inc.	USPTO
Patent Application No. 14/707,556	5/8/2015	10,267,729	4/23/2019	Kairos Aerospace Inc.	USPTO
International application No. PCT/US2023/031976	9/05/2023	133630-0104	N/A	Kairos Aerospace Inc.	IB